



TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM: Lee Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager

DATE: April 16, 2013

TITLE: Motion to approve Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 21, with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. - \$32,177.50 - Taxiway Echo Pavement Rehabilitation - Project 11750

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 21, with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., in the amount of \$32,177.50.

Background

Task Order No. 21 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. was awarded by the City Commission on September 18, 2012. The task order provided for engineering design, surveying, geotechnical, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) monitoring services for the pavement rehabilitation along Taxiway Echo in the amount of \$335,804.50.

Subsequent to the award of the Task Order, changes were made to Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Advisory Circular 150-5300-13 (by the FAA), Standards for Airport Design, which took effect on September 28, 2012. The new standard requires taxiways to be classified under a Taxiway Design Group (TDG). This new classification would require the re-design of the taxiway connections to address the new fillet design and taxiway intersection criteria along either side of Taxiway Echo. This re-design would require additional surveying and electrical design services to address the modifications to the existing lighting and signage along the taxiway.

Staff has negotiated Amendment No. 1 to Task Order 21 and the associated fees with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., to provide additional design services in the amount of \$32,177.50. The Task Order Amendment will consist of providing the above mentioned surveying and electrical services as well as adjustments to the DBE monitoring services for the design phase. The original amount was negotiated at a monthly rate for construction services. The new amount is adjusted for providing monitoring services during design and should result in a credit to the task order in the amount of \$12,442.50. There is no duplication of costs for the additional services.

